

515

practicable and would most Respectfully recommend the same be established and declared a Public highway of Umatilla County Oregon

S.B. Elder
S.A. Compton
W.R. Britney

Field Notes of Road No 515

Commencing at a point 420 feet south of the N.E. corner of the S.W. 1/4 of Sec 2. in T.3N Range 31.E.W.7M I set post 4 feet long 4 ins square at initial point marked P No 515 Built mound of Stone around post

| Course | Chains | Distance | angle left | angle right | Station |
|--|--------|----------|------------|-------------|---------|
| Thence N 73° W | 3.65 | | | | |
| " N 54° W | 20.23 | 23.88 | | 190 | |
| " N 62° W | 23.22 | 47.10 | 70 | | |
| " N 56° 30' W | 11.64 | 58.74 | | 5° 30' | |
| " N 57° W | 9.42 | 68.16 | 0 30' | | |
| " N 44° W | 4.25 | 72.41 | | 130 | |
| " N 60° W | 7.59 | 80.00 | 160 | | |
| Set post 4 ft long 4 ins sq 30 ft left marked 17M dug pits E & W and raised mound of earth | | | | | |
| Thence N 60° W | 3.50 | | | | |
| " N 48° 30' W | 3.43 | 6.93 | | 110 30' | |
| " N 34° W | 5.60 | 12.53 | | 140 30' | |
| " N 56° W | 17.70 | 30.23 | 220 | | |
| " N 69° W | 6.93 | 37.16 | 130 | | |
| " N 55° W | 14.30 | 51.46 | | 140 | |
| " N 46° 30' W | 28.54 | 80.00 | | 5° 30' | |
| Set post 4 ft long 4 ins sq 30 feet left marked 27M dug pits E and West and raised ms of Earth | | | | | |
| Thence N 53° W | 4.31 | | 120 30' | | |
| " N 43° 45' W | 11.87 | 16.18 | | 9° 15' | |
| " N 40° W | 14.15 | 30.33 | | 3° 45' | |
| " N 78° W | 10.98 | 41.31 | 380 | | |
| " N 33° W | 10.42 | 52.73 | | 450 | |
| " N 50° W | 5.70 | 60.93 | 170 | | |
| " N 56° W | 4.90 | 65.83 | 360 | | |
| " N 58° W | 12.55 | 78.38 | 20 | | |
| " N 45° W | 1.62 | 80.00 | | 430 | |
| Set post 4 feet long 4 ins sq 30 feet left marked 37M dug pits E & W raised mound of earth | | | | | |
| Thence N 46° 30' W | 32.30 | | 10 30' | | |
| " N 79° W | 10.35 | 47.35 | 320 30' | | |
| " N 59° W | 17.22 | 64.57 | 100 | | |

recommen
highway of
road survey No 514
1 north
east of
built mol of
nd 26 Var 21°
right Stations
1
2
3
4
5
ce west
m set
ced P T
y Surveyor
notes of
of may
Oregon
County Road
atilla County
to view
met John
the 25th
to faithfully
tments
Chain-
each only
Road
the Post